

## Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government DIVISION OF FIRE & EMERGENCY SERVICES

Linda Gorton Mayor Kristin Chilton Fire Chief

www.lexingtonky.gov

TO: Linda Gorton, Mayor

FROM: Kristin Chilton, Fire Chief

DATE: May 10, 2019

SUBJECT: Sole Source -Vogelpohl Fire Equipment, Inc.

Lexington Division of Fire and Emergency Services is requesting authorization to Sole Source Vogelpohl Fire Equipment, Inc. for the purchase of replacement parts and repairs for E-One fire trucks for twelve (12) months or \$50,000.

Sole Source is needed for the purchase of parts that may be proprietary to this manufacturer and only available through this dealer.

Sole Source is requested as the Division of Fire has already purchased and payed approximately \$20,000 out of the 2019 fiscal year budget to Vogelpohl.

The cost for this FY is: up to \$50,000

The cost for future FY is: up to \$50,000

Are the funds budgeted? Yes

Account number: 1101-505702-5713-76331

File Number:

Chilton/Armstrong

200 East Main Street